AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF FREDERICKTOWN, MISSOURI TO AMEND SECTIONS 245.280 AND 245.290 IN TITLE II, PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE, CHAPTER 245, SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT, RELATING TO GATE FEES AND COMMERCIAL HAULERS; ESTABLISHING THE EFFECTIVE DATE; AND REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF FREDERICKTOWN, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 245.080 entitled Gate Fees in Title II - Public Health, Safety and

Welfare, Chapter 245 – Solid Waste Management is hereby repealed and a new Subsection A is

enacted in lieu thereof to read as follows leaving all other provisions of Section 245.080 in effect,

unaltered:

"Section 245.280. Gate Fees.

A. Waste brought to the City's disposal facility shall be charged as follows:

Type of Waste	Unit	Quantity Price
Residential waste	Ton	\$95.00
Commercial construction or demolition waste	Ton	\$95.00
Residential waste from commercial haulers	Ton	\$95.00*
Brush — pickup truck	Load	\$10.00
Brush — 1 ton to 1 $1/2$ ton truck	Load	\$15.00
Brush — 2 ton truck or larger	Load	\$25.00
* See Section 245.290 .		

Section 2. Section 245.090 entitled Commercial Haulers in Title II – Public Health, Safety and Welfare, Chapter 245 – Solid Waste Management is hereby repealed and a new Section 245.090 is enacted in lieu thereof to read as follows:

"Section 245.290. Commercial Haulers.

Haulers who dispose of less than one hundred (100) tons of solid waste per month at the City disposal facility shall pay a rate of ninety dollars (\$95.00) per ton. Private haulers who regularly use the disposal facility and who regularly dispose of one hundred (100) tons or more of solid waste per month at the City disposal facility shall have a rate established by contract based on the operating costs. The applicable fee shall be increased by twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) for each load that is not properly covered or secured in accordance with State and local law."

Section 3. It is the intent of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Fredericktown,

Missouri, and it is hereby ordained that this ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Fredericktown, Missouri, and that sections of this ordinance may be renumbered to accomplish such intention.

Section 4. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance is, for any reason, held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof.

Section 5. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Section 6. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

THIS ORDINANCE having been read by title only the first time on this 28th day of May, 2024, the Board of Aldermen voted as follows:

2

Brown	ay	Reese	_aye_
Polete	ays	Shankle	aye
Jones	_aye	Long	ayes

THIS ORDINANCE having been read by title only the second time on this 28th day of

May, 2024, the Board of Aldermen voted as follows:

Brown	aye	Reese	aye	
Polete	aye	Shankle	aye	
Jones	aize	Long	auge	
PASSED AN	ND APPROVED this 28th	day of May	y, 2024, by	ayes,
nays,	O abstentions and	absentees.		

CITY OF FREDERICKTOWN, MISSOURI

By: _

Travis Parker, Mayor

ATTEST:

non

Theresa Harbison, City Clerk